Increase in administrative expenses (4,997)

Increase in other operating expenses (3,548)

Increase in finance costs (476)

Increase in income tax expense 1,409

Increase in profit for the year 15,219

Increase in profit for the year attaibutable to:

Owners of the Company -

Non- controlling interests 15,219

(iii) Impact of the application of FRS 10 on cash flows of the Group as at 1 January

2013

FRS 10

adjustments

RM'000

Net cash flow from operating activities 244,751

Net cash outflow from investing activities (297,934)

Net cash flow from financing activities 88,487

Net cash inflow 35,304

MHC PLANTATIONS BHD. (4060-V)

 10

During the financial year, the Group has changed its accounting policy from cost model

to fair value model for its investment properties based on the valuation performed by

independent professional valuers.

Statement of

financial position

Balance as at

31.12.2011 Effects of changes

in accounting

policy

Balance as at

01.01.2012

As restated

As previously

reported

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Non-current assets

Investment properties   4,041   555   4,596

Investment in

associates

Equity

206,987   5,013 212,000

Retained earnings 125,725   5,540 131,265

Non-current

liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities   3,116   28   3,144

Statement of

financial position

Balance as at

31.12.2012 Effects of changes

in accounting

policy

Balance as at

01.01.2013

As restated

As previously

reported

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Non-current assets

Investment properties   4,026   1,275   5,301

Investment in

associates

Equity

211,805   6,109 217,914

Retained earnings 85,152   7,321   92,473

Non-current

liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities   3,089   63   3,152

MHC PLANTATIONS BHD. (4060-V)

 11

2.2 Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards

On 19 November 2011, the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (MASB) issued a

new MASB approved accounting framework, the Malaysian Financial Reporting

Standards (MFRS Framework).

The MFRS Framework is to be applied by all Entities Other Than Private Entities for

annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2012, with the exception of entities that

are within the scope of MFRS 141 Agriculture (MFRS 141) and IC Interpretation 15

Agreements for Construction of Real Estate (IC 15), including its parent, significant